Feb 2015 Acquired 100% equity interest in Manas Tianxin Coal Co for RMB94.4m. Tianxin is
mainly engaged in the mining and sale of coal in Xinjiang

Apr 2015 Furfuryl alcohol plants with capacity of 50,000 tpa commenced production

Sep 2015 Plant V with urea capacity of 0.52m tpa commenced operation, with total urea capacity
reaching 2.6m tpa

Source: Company data

27 November 2015 China XLX Fertiliser 28

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN OR INTO THE PRC.

APPENDIX III. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Figure 38. Quarterly Financial Data

(RMB m) 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15

Revenue 1,413 1,472 1,688

YoY (%) 11.0 26.5 21.0

Net profit 107 139 149

YoY (%) 121.0 775.1 83.0

Source: Company data

27 November 2015 China XLX Fertiliser 29

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN OR INTO THE PRC.

APPENDIX IV. RISKS FACTORS

Rebound in Coal Prices

China XLX primarily uses coal as its raw materials. A rise in coal prices would narrow
its cost advantage over natural gas-based urea producers, and ultimately lead to a fall
in its gross margin, as the increased costs are difficult to transfer to customers in an
oversupplied market.

Figure 39. Sensitivity of Earnings to Changes in Coal Prices

Year ended 31 Dec (%) 2016E 2017E

+10% (16.2) (12.9)

+5% (8.1) (6.4)

Base case - -

-5% 8.1 6.4

-10% 16.2 12.9

Source: BOCI Research estimates

However, we expect the risk to be minimal. First of all, the oversupply situation in the
domestic coal market is very difficult to resolve, at least until significant capacity
elimination occurs. Moreover, the company acquired two coal mines in Xinjiang, which
should partially hedge against any negative impact from a rebound in coal prices.

Sharp Drop in Urea Price

Another major risk for the company is a sharp drop in urea prices given the oversupply
situation in the local market.

Figure 40. Earnings Sensitivity against Changes in Urea Prices

Year ended 31 Dec (%) 2016E 2017E

+5% 21.7 15.7

+3% 13.0 9.4

Base case - -

-3% (13.0) (9.4)

-5% (21.7) (15.7)

Source: BOCI Research estimates

The company is very sensitive to urea prices, as 58% of its gross profit is expected to
be generated from this business in 2016. However, we reckon a large drop in urea
prices is unlikely. Given that subsidies, such as favourable electricity prices for urea
producers, are declining and a 13% VAT was imposed in September 2015, the unit
production costs of marginal producers should rise next year. Any significant drop in
urea prices would cause many small or natural gas-based producers to exit the market
in short order. In this case, the oversupply situation would ease somewhat, thus